

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CHISOS, LTD.,

Plaintiff-Appellant

Vs.

JKM ENERGY, L.L.C.

Defendant-Appellee

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO

FILED

COA No. 29265

EDDY COUNTY

CV-06-609

OCT 15 2009

Ben H. Mendez

Appeal from the Fifth Judicial District Court, Eddy County, New Mexico

The Honorable Ralph D. Shamas, District Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CHISOS, LTD.

SONNENSCHN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP

Barry F. Cannaday

State Bar No. 03743500

2000 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1900

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 259-1855

Facsimile: (214) 259-0910

MAREK & FRANCIS, P.A.

Jay L. Francis

P.O. Drawer AA

Carlsbad, New Mexico 88221

Telephone: (575) 885-6615

Facsimile: (575) 885-1701

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. **FACTS RELEVANT TO THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW**1

II. **THE CONVEYANCE WAS UNAMBIGUOUS AND ONLY CONVEYED TO JKM CHISOS' RIGHTS TO THE PRODUCING WELLBORE OF THE STETSON #1 WELL.**2

 A. The Definition of "Well" as Drafted by Chisos was Unambiguous.....3

 B. The Granting Clause Unambiguously Conveyed Only the Wellbore of the Stetson #1 Well.4

 C. The Remainder of the Conveyance Unambiguously Evidenced the Intent to Convey Only the Wellbore of the Stetson #1 Well.5

 D. The Changes Made by Chisos, the Parties' Testimony and Their Conduct Make Clear the Intention to Convey Only the Wellbore of the Stetson #1 Well.7

III. **IF THE CONVEYANCE WAS AMBIGUOUS THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INTERPRETING THE CONVEYANCE UNDER NEW MEXICO LAW.**.....8

 A. The Trial Court's Finding that Chisos Knew or Should Have Known That JKM's Intent is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.8

 B. The Trial Court's Finding That JKM Did Not Know or Should Not Have Known That Chisos Intended to Assign Only the Wellbore Rights is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.10

IV. **THE TRIAL COURT'S RULINGS THAT CHISOS VIOLATED PROVISIONS OF THE JOA OR ACTED IN BAD FAITH ARE ERROR.**.....11

 A. Chisos Gave Proper Notice of the Proposed Operation Pursuant to the JOA.....12

 B. Chisos Did Not Act in Bad Faith in Proposing the Reworking Operations on the HL2 Well.....14

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Continental Potash, Inc. v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 115 N.M. 690, 858 P.2d 66 (N.M. 1993)	15
<i>Gates v. N.M. Taxation and Revenue Dept.</i> , 2008-NMCA-023, 143 N.M. 446, 176 P.3d 1178	11
<i>Mark V, Inc. v Mellekas</i> , 114 N.M. 778, 845 P.2d 1232 (1993).....	3
<i>Sitterly v. Matthews</i> , 2000-NMCA-037, 129 N.M. 134, 2 P.3d 871	8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2004-NMCA-058, 135 N.M. 567, 92 P.3d 13.....	11
